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APPEARANCES:

Dayton Power & Light Company
By Ms. Judi L. Sobecki

1065 Woodman Drive

Dayton, Ohio 45432

On behalf of the Applicant Company.

Wright Patterson Air Force Base
By Mr. Thomas Menza

5135 Pearson Road

Wright Patterson, Ohio 45433

On behalf of the Applicant Wright
Patterson Air Force Base.

Mike DeWine, Ohio Attorney General
William L. Wright, Section Chief
Public Utilities Section

By Mr. Thomas W. McNamee

180 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

On behalf of the Staff of the Public
Utilities Commission.
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1 - Joint Application 4 5

2 — Prefiled Testimony of 5 5
Dona Seger-Lawson
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Thursday Afternoon Session,

November 14, 2013.

THE ATTORNEY EXAMINER: Good afternoon.
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio has set for
hearing at this time and place In the Matter of the
Joint Application for Approval of a Modification to
the Unique Arrangement between Dayton Power & Light
Company and Wright Patterson Air Force Base, Case No.
11-1163-EL-AEC.

My name is Gregory Price. I am the
attorney examiner assigned to preside over today's
hearing. We will begin by taking the appearances of
the parties, starting with the Company.

MS. SOBECKI: Judy Sobecki on behalf of
the Dayton Power & Light Company, 1065 Woodman Drive,
Dayton, Ohio 45432.

MR. McNAMEE: On behalf of the Staff of
the Public Utilities Commission, Thomas W. McNamee,
assistant attorney general. The address is 180 East
Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio.

THE ATTORNEY EXAMINER: Ms. Sobecki,
would you like to present your first witness?

MS. SOBECKI: Your Honor, first I would

like to mark two exhibits. I have Joint Applicants

Armstrong & Okey, Inc., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Proceeding

Exhibit No. 1, which is the Joint Application of the
Dayton Power & Light Company and Wright Patterson Air
Force Base for approval of a Modification to the
Unique Arrangement.

Joint Applicants Exhibit No. 2 is the
direct testimony of Dona Seger-Lawson.

THE ATTORNEY EXAMINER: So marked.

(EXHIBITS MARKED FOR IDENTIFICATION.)

MS. SOBECKI: Your Honor, in lieu of
calling my witness, I would propose that we stipulate
both the Joint Application, Joint Applicants
Exhibit 1; and Joint Applicants Exhibit 2, Dona
Seger-Lawson's Direct Testimony, if Mr. McNamee is
amenable to that.

THE ATTORNEY EXAMINER: Any objection to
the stipulation to the admission of the exhibits?

MR. McNAMEE: No objection whatsoever.

THE ATTORNEY EXAMINER: Hearing none,
they are admitted.

(EXHIBITS ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE.)

THE ATTORNEY EXAMINER: Anything further
to come before the Commission?

MS. SOBECKI: Nothing further, your
Honor.

MR. McNAMEE: One thing from the Staff, I
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would point out that the Staff has worked with the
Company and the Air Force to come to this resolution.
I think it's a wonderful arrangement and should be
approved by the Commission.

THE ATTORNEY EXAMINER: Thank you. That
being the case, the case will be submitted to the
Commission on the record. We are adjourned.

(The hearing adjourned at 2:03 p.m.)
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CERTIFICATE
I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true and correct transcript of the proceedings taken
by me in this matter on Thursday, November 14, 2013,
and carefully compared with my original stenographic

notes.

Rosemary Foster Anderson,
Professional Reporter and
Notary Public in and for

the State of Ohio.

My commission expires April 5, 2014.

(REFA-73875)
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